By acting as a Sub-Merchant, you warrant that a Card Association, court of Law or a regulatory body, has never 

terminated your contract with the Card Association (as applicable). 

6.8. By acting as a sub-merchant and your respective Card Association turnover exceeds $100 000 (one hundred 
thousand) or R1,600,000 (one million and six hundred thousand) per annum (whichever is the lesser), or as amended 
from time to time, you warrant that you will advise us accordingly, as you may be required to adhere to additional 
requirements. 

6.9. You understand that for the duration of the Merchant Agreement, the Acquiring Bank will have oversight over you.